

S 163681

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY,

Respondent,

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants/Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate District  
Case Number H031540

From the Superior Court for the State of California County of Santa Clara,  
Honorable Jack Komar Superior Court Case No. CV 788657

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAR 26 2009

Frederick K. Onirich Clerk  
Deputy

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS  
OF THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY**

---

John W. Edwards II (No. 213103)  
JONES DAY  
1755 Embarcadero Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94303  
Telephone: (650) 739-3939  
E-mail: [jwedwards@jonesday.com](mailto:jwedwards@jonesday.com)

Paul M. Pohl\*  
Charles H. Moellenberg, Jr.\*  
Leon F. DeJulius, Jr.\*  
JONES DAY  
500 Grant Street, Suite 3100  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2502  
Telephone: (412) 391-3939  
*\*(motion for pro hac vice admission  
pending)*

Elwood Lui (No. 45538)  
Brian J. O'Neill (No. 38650)  
Fredrick D. Friedman (No. 73620)  
JONES DAY  
555 South Flower Street, 50th Fl.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 489-3939

Counsel for Defendant/Real Party  
in Interest THE SHERWIN-  
WILLIAMS COMPANY

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Argument .....	1
I. This Court’s Bright-Line Rule In <i>Clancy</i> Has Stood The Test Of Time And Remains Important Today .....	4
A. The Government Entities’ Suggestion Of “Control” Over The Litigation Is Misleading And Irrelevant. ....	5
1. Clancy Does Not Allow “Control” Of The Litigation To Excuse A Direct Financial Conflict Of Interest. ....	6
2. The Government Entities’ Definition of “Control” Is Illusory And Does Not Cure The Conflict .....	9
3. The Government Entities’ Proposed “Control” Test Would Replace <i>Clancy</i> ’s Imperative Of Public Trust With Blind Trust .....	12
B. The Government Entities’ Attempted Distinction Based On Constitutional and Criminal Rights Is False. ....	15
C. The Government Entities Cannot Evade Constitutional Restraints .....	18
II. The Government Entities Fail To Address The Basic Ethical Conflict Inherent In Their Contingent Fee Agreements .....	21
A. Criminal Prosecutors Cannot Accept Contingent Fees .....	22
B. There Is No Presumption Of Validity When A Lawyer Has A Direct Financial Interest In The Litigation .....	26
III. The Court Should Reject The Government Entities’ Suggestion To Allow Expediency To Outweigh Ethical And Constitutional Safeguards For Impartial Government Decision-Making.....	29
Conclusion .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 78 .....	20, 23
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Commission of N.Y.</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 557.....	16
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 254 .....	20
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 238 .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Medina v. California</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 437.....	20
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 645.....	30
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> (1927) 273 U.S. 510 .....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> (2008) 128 S.Ct. 1830 .....	16
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 57.....	18
<i>Young v. United States</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 787 .....	23

**STATE CASES**

<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1253.....	8
<i>Attorney General of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> (N.D. Okla.) No. 05- 329 .....	13
<i>Chandler v. Hibberd</i> (1958) 165 Cal.App.2d 39 .....	26
<i>In re Charlisse C</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 145 .....	27
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Cobra Solutions, Inc.</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 839.....	5
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 292 .....	4
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (Super. Ct., Orange County, 2007) No. 1-00-CV-788657, 2007 WL 1093706.....	15
<i>DCH Health Services Corp. v. Waite</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 829 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Frazier v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 23 .....	26
<i>Golden Gateway Center v. Golden Gateway Tenants Ass'n</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1013 .....	4
<i>Haas v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1017 .....	8
<i>Haraguchi v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 706 .....	7
<i>Humberto S.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 737 .....	28
<i>Levy v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 578 .....	10
<i>Linsk v. Linsk</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 272 .....	10
<i>Los Angeles v. Decker</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 860 .....	24
<i>People v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (Cal. Super. Ct. July 19, 2002) No. 804030, 2002 WL 34267785 .....	13, 14
<i>People v. Barboza</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 375 .....	8, 27, 28
<i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 740 .....	passim
<i>People ex rel. Dep't of Corporations v. Speedee Oil Change Systems, Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1135 .....	5, 27
<i>People v. Eubanks</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 580 .....	11
<i>People ex rel. Gallegos v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 950 .....	16
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1070 .....	4
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 813 .....	26
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 47 .....	8
<i>Pound v. DeMera DeMera Cameron</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 70 .....	10
<i>Schultz v. State Bar of California</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 799 .....	10
<i>Sedelbauer v. State</i> (Ind. Ct. App. 1983) 455 N.E.2d 1159 .....	6, 7
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Columbus</i> (S.D. Ohio) No. 06-829 .....	13, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE

<i>Snider v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1187.....	15
<i>State v. Lead Industries Ass'n, Inc.</i> (R.I. 2008) 951 A.2d 428 .....	13, 14

### STATUTES & CODES

28 U.S.C. § 528.....	23
Assem. Bill No. 602 (enacted May 16, 2008) .....	21
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 731 .....	6
Cal. Evid. Code § 664.....	26
Cal. Gov. Code § 87100 .....	8
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 17980.10 .....	33
Cal. Penal Code § 372 .....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 1424 .....	22, 23
Cal. Vehicle Code §§ 40200.5 & 40215.....	21

### MISCELLANEOUS

ABA Com. on Prof. Ethics, opn. No. 192 (1939).....	23
Bonnie Campbell, <i>Penny-wise, Pound Foolish: Hiring Contingent-fee Lawyers to Bring Public Lawsuits Only Looks Like Justice on the Cheap</i> , LegalTimes.com (Aug. 13, 2003) .....	33
City Attorney of San Francisco, Press Release (Sept. 27, 2004).....	30
City Attorney of San Francisco, Press Release (July 31, 2006) .....	30
Editorial, <i>Angel of the O's?</i> , Richmond Times Dispatch, June 20, 2001, at A8 .....	33
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Pole ed., 2005).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Manhattan Inst., Center for Legal Pol’y, <i>Regulation Through Litigation: The New Wave of Government Sponsored Litigation</i> , Conference Proceedings, at 7 (Wash., D.C., June 22, 1999) .....	33
Model Code of Prof’l Resp. EC 8-8 (1983).....	23
Bill Pryor, <i>Government “Regulation by Litigation” Must Be Terminated</i> , Legal Backgrounder (Wash. Legal Found., Wash., D.C.), May 18, 2001 .....	32
Martin Redish, <i>Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications</i> (2008) Northwestern Law Research Roundtable on Expansion of Liability Under Public Nuisance .....	25
